
UNITED 
NATIONS S 

 

Distr. 

GENERAL 

 

Security Council 

 

 

   S/AC.26/Dec.185 (2003) 

   13 March 2003 

    

   Original:  ENGLISH 

UNITED NATIONS 
COMPENSATION COMMISSION 
GOVERNING COUNCIL 
 

      Decision concerning corrections pursuant to article 41 of the Provisional Rules 
      for Claims Procedure taken by the Governing Council of the United Nations 

Compensation Commission at its 127th meeting, held on 13 March 2003 
 
 

The Governing Council, 
 

Having received, in accordance with article 41 of the Provisional Rules for Claims Procedure 
(S/AC.26/1992/10) (“the Rules”), a report by the Executive Secretary concerning recommended 
corrections in claims category “A”. 1 

 
Decides, pursuant to article 41 of the Rules, to correct the amounts of the approved awards for 

Governments with respect to claims in category “A”.2  The aggregate corrected amounts per country 
and instalment are as follows: 

Table 1.  First instalment category “A” claims corrections 
 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Bangladesh 17,773,000.00 17,779,000.00 

India 25,036,500.00 25,038,000.00 

                                                 

1  The text of the report appears in document S/AC.26/2003/5. 

2  In conformity with the provisions on confidentiality in the Rules (articles 30, paragraph 1, and 40, 
paragraph 5), information concerning the corrected amounts to be paid to each individual claimant will 
not be made public, but will be provided to each respective Government separately. 

GE.03-60631 



S/AC.26/Dec.185 (2003) 
Page 2 
 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Iran 580,500.00 594,000.00 

Kuwait 17,344,000.00 17,347,000.00 

Morocco 276,500.00 290,000.00 

 
 

Table 2.  Second instalment category “A” claims corrections 
 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Bangladesh 51,400,000.00 51,413,000.00 

Ethiopia 31,000.00 32,500.00 

Iran 50,406,500.00 50,429,000.00 

Italy 95,500.00 97,000.00 

Kuwait 87,523,500.00 87,645,000.00 

Morocco 95,000.00 99,500.00 

Philippines 5,765,500.00 5,768,500.00 

Tunisia 192,000.00 193,500.00 

 
 

Table 3.  Third instalment category “A” claims corrections 
 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Iran 68,450,000.00 68,456,500.00 

Kuwait 104,634,500.00 104,859,500.00 

Philippines 5,487,000.00 5,490,000.00 

Sri Lanka 52,357,000.00 52,358,500.00 

 
 

Table 4.  Fourth instalment category “A” cla ims corrections 
 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Bangladesh 52,637,500.00 52,649,500.00 

Ethiopia 168,500.00 170,000.00 

India 146,242,500.00 146,245,500.00 

Iran 3,515,000.00 3,521,000.00 



       S/AC.26/Dec.185 (2003) 
       Page 3 

 

 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Kuwait 40,990,500.00 41,074,500.00 

Morocco 160,000.00 167,500.00 

Pakistan 22,643,500.00 22,646,500.00 

Philippines 30,262,500.00 30,292,500.00 

Sri Lanka 69,797,000.00 69,797,500.00 

Syrian Arab Republic 26,254,000.00 26,296,000.00 

Tunisia 314,500.00 316,000.00 

 
 

Table 5.  Fifth instalment category “A” claims corrections 
 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Bangladesh 52,377,000.00 52,401,500.00 

India 147,514,000.00 147,518,500.00 

Kuwait 39,879,000.00 39,994,500.00 

Morocco 121,500.00 132,000.00 

Romania 3,580,500.00 3,582,000.00 

Serbia and Montenegro 3,786,500.00 3,554,500.00 

Syrian Arab Republic 26,797,500.00 26,841,000.00 

Thailand 10,556,500.00 10,558,000.00 

Turkey 6,499,500.00 6,506,500.00 

Yemen 29,087,000.00 29,090,000.00 

 
 

Table 6.  Sixth instalment category “A” claims corrections 
 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Bangladesh 65,966,500.00 66,299,000.00 

India 17,309,000.00 17,378,000.00 

Iran 5,482,500.00 5,485,500.00 

Kuwait 17,143,500.00 17,157,000.00 

Morocco 2,785,000.00 2,858,500.00 

Philippines 60,786,000.00 60,822,000.00 



S/AC.26/Dec.185 (2003) 
Page 4 
 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Sri Lanka 35,567,000.00 35,571,000.00 

Syrian Arab Republic 5,201,500.00 5,208,500.00 

Tunisia 1,824,000.00 1,828,500.00 

Turkey 1,559,000.00 1,560,500.00 

 
 
  Decides also that, based on the above corrections, the corrected total awards by instalment are 
as follows: 
 

Table 7.  Corrected total awards for category “A” claims 
 

Instalment Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

First 189,817,000.00 189,854,500.00 

Second 641,375,000.00 641,544,000.00 

Third 531,550,500.00 531,786,500.00 

Fourth 734,450,000.00 734,641,000.00 

Fifth 784,304,000.00 784,283,500.00 

Sixth 316,285,500.00 316,830,000.00 

 
 

----- 


